NON-AGREEMEN FEDERAL JURISI (Please read the ins	U.S. NUCLEAR GULATORY F PROPOSED ACTIVI TT STATES, AREAS OF DICTION, OR OFFSHO otructions before complete m proposing to Conduct the activities de	TIES D F EXCI ORE W eting th	N LUSIVE ATERS is form)	2 YE	per re pronse to tes. I his notifi activities to en- sife y obtaction ling by orden esti- eur re pulmory (neal to bjsl@n Regul story Affi I Budy et, Wash collet don does C may not coud to the impression	comply will cation is req sure that the; of the publi mate to the It commission, re.gov and to airs, NEOB- ingron DC 2 not displays; and or spoase collection. YPE OF R	ured so has Ny y are conducted ic health and sat Records Managa Washington, D o the DeskOffic 10202, (3150-0 20503, If a mea a currently valid or, and a person EPORT	y wollection C may schedule in accordance cay. Send ement Branch (T- C 20555-0001, ct, Office of 013), Office of as used to Impose
Neutron Products Inc. 3. ADDRESS OF LICENSEE (Mail:	ing address or other location where licens	ee may be loc	oted)	4. LICENSE	E CONTACT	AND TITU	E	
22301 Mt. Ephraim Road						Manager.	, Telethera	py Operations
P.O. Box 68	<i>,</i>			5. TELE NUMBE		1		LE NUMBER
Dickerson, Maryland 20842	2			(Includ	le Ania Code) 349-5001		•	Area Code) 19-5007
7 100	TIVITIES TO BE CONDUCTE	D INDE	THE GENER			10 CFR		
-				1				еритер
☐ WELL LOGGING	LEAK TESTING	AND/OR	CALIBRATIO!	NS EMITEL	ETFERAP	Y/IKKA	DIA I UK S	ervice.
PORTABLE GAUG	ES OTHER (Specify)		, ,					_
RADIOGRAPHY	registered as user of f	PACKAGING	(CERTIFICATES O	f compliance n	UMB IRS)			
							ay .	,,
8. CLIENT NAME, ADDRESS, C	TTY/COUNTY, STATE, ZIP CODE		(Sired an	PHYSICAL ADDRI ad Number or other l	ocation. Give	as complete	an address or	directions as
University of Minnesot			possible.)	rtner Avenue				
College of Veterinary N	Iedicine		St. Paul.	MN 55108				
1365 Gortner Avenue St. Paul, MN 55108			10. CLIENT NUMBER	TELEPHONE		11. WORK LOCATION TELEPHONE NUMBER		
				e Area Code)		(Include 12/625-	Area Code)	
			012/025/	1200	귀 		T	
12. DAT	ES SCHEDULED		13. NUMBER OF DAYS	14. ADID	1	DELETE		ocation Eference
					+		NUM	
FROM February 4, 2003	TO February 4, 2003		1 (one)					GNED BY NRC
	WORK SITES ON SEPARATE S	HEET(S) T		L INFORMATIO	ON CONTA	NED IN	TEMS 9-16	ABOVE
17 LIST PADIOACTIVE MATERIA	WHICH WILL BE POSSESSES USED	. INSTALLE	D. SERVICED, OR					
Unclude description of type	and quantity of radioactive material, scale Picker C8 teletherapy unit	led sources, or	r devices to be used.)		(2,980 C	i) as of (02/01/03	
18. AGREEMENT STATE SPECIFIC LICE	INSE WHICH AUTHORIZES THE UNDERSIGNED THE SAME EXCEPT FOR LOCATION OF US	NED TO SE AS	LICENSE NUM	BER	STATE	EXPIRA	TION DATE	
SPECIFIED IN ITEM 9. ABOVE (For Form 241.	ir capies of the specific license must accompany	the Initial NRC	10D- 31-02		ND	Timely	Renewal	
	19. CERTIFICATI	ION (MUS	T BE COMPETEL	BY APPLICAN	7)			
L THE UNDERSIGNED, HERIERY CERTIFY a. All information in This report is true and	i complete.	on the Income	ns of this form: and I .en	derstand that I am recei	red to comply wi	th these provi	gions as to all by a	roduce, source, or
I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	n of the general hours to CFR 13020 reprinted to a and use in nonOATroction States or affirmer workings, conducted in non-Agreement States under		an area i licensoe the whith	ממש מממו אי ווייטי אי ווייטיים אייניו א	ILLA VICIONISC		imusion.	
waters, which is authorized for an unlim	and period of time in the calendar year.	m she T loonson h	ome office address for a	crivinies nectormed in no	n-American Str	ces or Offshor	ro waters	
o. I understand that conduct of any activity including civil or etimbral penalties.	es not described shove. Including conduct of seri	o camb no minivi	r locations different from	those described above	or wit rous NRC	authorization,	May subject me	n entarcement action,
	Barrage to from A 2013	SIGNIANTE			DATE	i		
CERTIFYING OFFICER -RSO or Man Edmond J. DeRosa / Mngr	. Teletherapy Operations	SIGNA BATO			— Jan	uary 31		
the DATE C. Valor statement in this curtifie	nte may be subject to evil and/or criminal pens make a willful fitte statement or representation	ulties. NEC reg	ulations require that a ment or agency of the L	ibunitations to the NRC Inited States as to any	be es mplete mi natto within its	incornte in Inciediction	ali material resp n.	
FOR NRC REVIEWING OF	FICIAL (Typed/Printed Name & Title)	SIGNATU	RE			DATE /	/ _	TOTAL USE- DAYS TO DATE
USE ONLY		l Joh	u M ga	ratte		2/3/	03	
NRC FORM 241 (1-1999)	1	611	2.103					•



MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT

2500 Broening Highway • Baltimore, Maryland 21224 (410) 631-3000 • 1-800-633-6101 • http://www.mde. state.md. us

Parris N. Glendening Governor

Jane T. Nishid: Secretary

September 13, 2000

Marvin M. Turkanis, Vice President and Radiation Safety Officer Neutron Products Inc. 22301 Mount Ephraim Road P.O. Box 68 Dickerson, Maryland 20842-0068

RE: Application renewal

Dear Mr. Turkanis:

We received your application for the renewal of the Radioactive Materials License Number MD-31-025-03. The submission of your application will permit us to continue your current license in effect until action has been taken by this office on the application.

This letter does not grant approval of any changes in radiation safety procedures, radioactive materials or possession limits. If such changes have been requested, they must await final approval from this office in form of a license renewal. Should you have any questions please contact Messrs. Nathaniel Owrutsky, Douglas McAbee, or me at (410) (i31-3302 or toll-free 1-800-633-6101 and requesting extension 3302.

Sincerely,

Carl E. Trump, Jr., Program Manager Radioactive Materials Licensing and

Carlo Trun

Compliance Division

CET/NAO



Page 1 of 1 pages

License No: MD-31-025-03

Amendment No.:

57

CODE: 02513

Neutron Products Inc.

22301 Mount Ephraim Road

P.O. Box 68

Dickerson, Maryland 20842

In accordance with inspection that was conducted on September 18, and 20, 2000 and your compliance response dated February 12, 2001, Radioactive Material License Number MD-31-025-03 is amended as follows:

Condition 14 to add compliance response dated February 12, 2001 which will be incorporated into your license.

FOR THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT

March 28, 2001

Roland G. Fletcher

Radiological Health Program Manager

NAO 140 3/28/201



Page 1 of 1 pages

License No: MD-31-025-03

Amendment No.: 56

CODE 02513

Neutron Products Inc.

22301 Mount Ephraim Road

P.O. Box 68

Dickerson, Maryland 20842

In accordance with letter with attachments dated February 3, 2000, Radioactive Material License Number MD-31-025-03 is amended as follows:

Condition 14 to add letter with attachments dated February 3, 2000 containing Revision 1 of Appendices II and VII of P-9.

FOR THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT

November 27, 2000

Roland G. Fletcher

Radiological Health Program Manager



Page 1 of 1 pages

License No: MD-31-025-03

Amendment No.: 55 CODE 02513

Neutron Products Inc. 22301 Mount Ephraim Road P.O. Box 68 Dickerson, Maryland 20842-0068

In accordance with letter with attachments dated July 28, 2000 Radioactive Material License Number MD-31-025-03 is amended as follows:

Condition 17 to add letter with attachments dated July 28, 2000, incorporating Neutron Products, Inc.'s teletherapy source handler training program dated May 26, 2000 (Edited May 31, 2000 and modified base i on RHP review of July 27,2000).

FOR THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT

August 2, 2000

Roland G. Fletcher

Radiological Health Program Manager

REM 200 8/3/2000



FLB 18 2000

N. P.A.

Page 1 of 1 pages

License No: MD-31-025-03

Amendment No.: 54

CODE 02513

Neutron Products Inc. 22301 Mount Ephraim Road P.O. Box 68 Dickerson, Maryland 20842-0068

In accordance with letter with attachments dated May 14, 1999, Radioactive Material License Number MD-31-025-03 is amended as follows:

Condition 14 to add letter with attachments dated May 14, 1999, modifying Procedure P-9 "Procedures for Source Transfer, Maintenance, and Service Associated with Teletherapy Sources".

FOR THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT

February 2, 2000

Roland G. Fletcher Radiological Health Program Manager



Page 1 of 1 pages

License No: MD-31-025-03

Amendment No.:

53

CODE 02513

Neutron Products Inc. 22301 Mount Ephraim Road P.O. Box 68 Dickerson, Maryland 20842-0068

In accordance with letters with attachments dated January 4, 19, and 29, 1999. Radioactive Material License Number MD-31-025-03 is amended as follows:

Condition 14 to add letters with attachments dated January 4, 19, and 29, 1999, modifying Procedure P-9 "Procedures for Source Transfer, Maintenance, and Service Associated with Teletherapy Sources".

FOR THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT

March 15, 1999

Roland G. Fletcher Radiological Health Program Manager

10 (61



RADIOLOGICAL HEALTH PROGRAM RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL LICENSE

Page 1 of 1 pages

License Number: 31-025-03

Amendment Number:

52

Code 02513

Neutron Products, Inc. 22301 Mt. Ephraim Road P.O. Box 68 Dickerson, Maryland 20842-0068

In accordance with letter dated May 1, 1998, Radioactive Material License Number 31-025-03 is amended as follows:

Condition 11B to add:

Mr. Stan Roberts for the use of radioactive materials by him, or under the supervision and in the physical presence for the purpose of source transfers and servicing of teletherapy units nanufactured by Philips.

FOR THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT

me 8, 1998

Roland G. Fletcher

Radiological Health Program Manager

KM CET

6 |8 | 98



Page 1 of 2 pages

License Number: 31-025-03

Amendment Number:

51

Code 02513

Neutron Products, Inc. 22301 Mt. Ephraim Road

P.O. Box 68

Dickerson, Maryland 20842-0068

In accordance with letter received February 10, 1998, Radioactive Material License Number 31-025-03 is amended as follows:

Condition 11B to read:

11B. Radioactive material shall be used by, or under the supervision of and in the physical presence of the following users for the purpose of source transfer and servicing of teletherapy units listed below, unless otherwise noted:

Uscrs	AECL/	Keleket-	Picker/	Siemens	TEM	Toshiba	Westing-
	Theratronics	Barnes	AMS/ATC		Instruments		house
Thomas Baughe Norman Brogde George Brown	-			yes		yes	
Russell Brown Ronald Catlett	yes		yes	yes	yes yes	, , , ,	
Jerry L. Fogle	yes		yes				-
Leslie Forrest	yes		yes				
Richard D. Foss	yes						
Edwin Freeman Douglas Hoad	yes				ves		



Page 2 of 2 pages

License Number: 31-025-03

Amendment Number:

51

Code 02513

CONDITION CONTINUED

Users AECL/		Keleket-	Picker/	Siemens	TEM	Toshiba	Westing-
Theratronics		Barnes	AMS/ATC		Instruments		house
Robert S. Johnson Tommy Kidd Edward N. Koontz	yes yes		yes yes	yes			
Jeffery A. Koontz Dale R. Marshall Charles T. Maychak Darrell O. Poole	yes yes yes		yes yes			yes	
Dale Repp Richard H. Tanker	yes yes	yes	yes	yes	yes	yes	yes
Marvin Turkanis	yes	yes	yes				

FOR THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT

May 6, 1998

Roland G. Fletcher

Radiological Health Program Manager II

DKM REIN

5///96

Page 1 of 1 pages

License No: MD-31-025-03

Amendment No.:

50 Code: 02513

Neutron Products, Inc. 22301 Mt. Ephraim Road P.O. Box 68 Dickerson, Maryland 20842-0068

CORRECTED AMENDMENT NUMBER

In accordance with letter with attachment dated November 10, 1997, Radioactive Material License Number MD-31-025-03 is amended as follows:

Condition 14 to add: letter with attachment dated November 10, 1997 to include modified Appendix 1 of rocedure P-9.

FOR THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT

Date: April 15, 1998

Roland G. Fletcher

Radiological Health Program Manager II

DKM REM

5///198



		Sur	plementary Sh	eet	.•	raye	_1 of page
License No.	MD-31-025-03	}	Ame	ndment No			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
accordance wi			, 1995, Rad	ioactive	Materials	License N	umber 31-029
ndition 11B is B. Radioacti presence of teletherap		nall be used	by, or und the purp less otherw	der the s ose of so vise note	upervision Durce trans d:	. of and i sfer and	n the physi servicing o
r	AECL/ Theratronics	Keleket-Barnes	Picker/APS/ ATC	Siemens	TEH Instruments	Toshioa	Hestinghouse
nas Baugher	x					1	
an Brogden				x			
je Brown						×	
11 Brown	х		x	x	x	 	
d Catlett					x		
L. Fagle	x		х				
e Forrest	x		X			+	
d D. Foss	X						
Freeman	x		_			1	
is Hoad							
					X	<u> </u>	
		F	OR THE MARY	LAND DEP	ARTMENT OF	THE ENVIRO	NMENT



		Supplementary Sheet	Page of pages
License No.	MD-31-025-03	Amendment No.	

CONDITION CONTINUED

Users (continued)	AECL/ Theratronics	Keleket-Barnes	Picker/AMS/ ATC	Siemens	TEM Instrument ;	Toshiba	Hestinghouse
Robert S. Johnson	x	_				 	
Tommv Kidd			x	+		 	
FAIR N. Kaantz	x		×	x		 	
Jerfery A. Koontz	X		x				
Dale R. Harshall	x		x				
Darrell O. Poole				†			
Dale Reop	X	x	Y	x		X	
Pichard H. Tanker	x			^	<u> </u>	<u>x</u>	1
arvin Turkanis	x	x	v				·

FOR THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT (IF THE ENVIRONMENT

D___ Printed: October 30, 1995

RADIOLOGICAL HEALTH PROGRAM MANAGED

TDF.



			Page ofs pages
		Supplementary Sheet	
License No.	MD-31-025-03	Amendment No.	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

CONDITIONS

- 10. The authorized place of use is the licensee's address stated in Item 2 and at temporary job sites of the licensee throughout Maryland. The licensee must notify the Radiological Health Program 30 days prior to vacating a permanent use address as is required by Section D.407 of COMAR 26.12.01.01.
- 11. A. The radiation protection program shall be under the supervision of Marvin Turkanis.
 - B. Radioactive material shall be used by, or under the supervision of and in the physical presence of the following users for the purpose of source transfer and servicing of teletherapy units listed below, unless otherwise noted:

User	AECL/ Therateronics	Keleket-Barnes	Picker/MS/ ATC	Si crens	TEH Instruments	Toshiba	Hestinghouse
Bernard Bosmell	x				·		
Macuan Brodden				x			
George Brown						x	
Russell Brown	x		х	x	x		-
Ponald Catlett					χ		
erry L. Fogle	x		X				
es lie Forrest	x		x				
ichard D. Foss	x						······································
ໝາດ Freeman	x						
uglas Hoad	1	T					

FOR THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT

Date	54000 00004 1/54 54 57 57 57
	RADIOLOGICAL HEALTH PROGRAM MANAGER II

3-L1 (supp) (11/80)



License No.	MD-31-025-03		Ame	ndment No	48		
		COND	TTIONS CONT	INUED			
Users (continued)	AECL/ Therauronics	Ke leket-Barnes	Picker/MS/ ATC	Stemens	TEH Instruments	Toshiba	Hest ingnouse
Robert S. Johnson	x						
Tome Kidd			X				
Jeffery A. Koomz	x		x	x	<u> </u>		
Dale A. Marshall	x		X				
Darrell O. Poole				<u> </u>		Y	
ale Pepp	X	X	x	X	x	X	X
ndrew C. Sanders	x						
ames Sayler	X		service only				
ene Serres	X						······································
						1	
ichard H. Tanker	X						
rvin Turkunis The licensee	shall comply						
rvin Turkanis	shall comply	with provis	sions of Par uctions and	Reports	to Workers	; Inspect	ions" of th
The licensee Radiation" an Maryland Regu	shall comply	with provis tices, Instr 2.01.01 "Reg	sions of Par uctions and	Reports r Contro	to Workers l of Icniz	; Inspect ing Radia	ions" of th
The licensee Radiation" an	shall comply	with provis tices, Instr 2.01.01 "Reg	sions of Par uctions and ulations fo	Reports r Contro	to Workers l of Icniz	; Inspecting Radia	ions" of the



Page	4	of	5	pages
------	---	----	---	-------

Supplementary Sheet

License No. MD-31-025-03	Amendment No.	48	

CONDITIONS CONTINUED

- 13A. Transportation of radioactive material in the State of Maryland shall be in compliance with Section C.100 "Transportation of Radioactive Material" of COMAR 26.12.01.01.
 - B. The licensee shall transport licensed material or deliver licensed material to a carrier for transport in accordance with the provisions of Section C.103, "General License for Delivery of Radioactive Material to a Carrier for Transport" of COMAR 26.12.01.01.
- 14. The licensee shall follow Neutron Products, Inc. (NPI) Specification P-9, entitled "Procedures for Source Transfer, Maintenance, and Service Associated with Teletherapy Devices" as revised March 29, 1990. Further changes to NPI Specification P-9 which affects radiation safety must be approved by the Department prior to implementation.
- All Cesium-137 sealed sources must be in dry storage.
- 16. No teletherapy unit source transfer or servicing authorized by this license shall be initiated unless the licensee has available the manufacturer's written instructions or equivalent as outlined in Neutron Product's Specification P-9 and tools for the operation, such instructions and tools being specific for each make and model of teletherapy unit and for the type of operation involved.

FOR THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT

Date _____

RADIOLOGICAL HEALTH PROGRAM MANAGER II

'_1 (supp) (11/90)



RADIOLOGICAL HEALTH PROGRAM RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL LICENSE

Page	5_	of	5	pages
------	----	----	---	-------

Supplementary Sheet

License No.	Amendment No.
MD-31-025-03	48

CONDITIONS CONTINUED

17. Except as specifically provided otherwise by this license, the licensee shall possess and use radioactive material authorized by this license in accordance with statements representations, and procedures contained in application dated March 29,1990, and letters with attachments dated:

March 29,1990: Application addendum.

March 29,1990: NPI Specification P-9 rev. 2 with Table I and Appendices I through IX.

February 05, 1990: Procedure NR2501, Revision 1, "Procedure for Decontamination of AECL/Theratronics Teletherapy Machines."

COMAR 26.12.01.01 "Regulations for Control of Ionizing Radiation" shall govern the licensee's statements in applications or letters, unless the statements are more restrictive than the regulations.

FOR THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT

Date September 7, 1995

DKM

RADIOLOGICAL HEALTH PROGRAM MANAGER

HADIOLOGICAL HEALTH PROGRAM MANAGER

-L1 (supp) (11/90)

€

カチ